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ENGLISH
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. DESCRIPTION
BD PosiFlush™ XS Syringe is a ready to use sterile medical 
device (according to 93/42/EEC medical device directive). 
It is a polypropylene syringe containing sterile and 
non-pyrogenic isotonic 0.9% sodium chloride solution. The 
contents of our unopened or undamaged blister packages 
is guaranteed to be sterile.

2. INTENDED USE
-  BD PosiFlush™ XS Syringe is intended FOR FLUSHING 
ONLY in-situ vascular access devices.
-  BD PosiFlush™ XS Syringe is not intended for dry product 
reconstitution, for medication dilution, or where 
intravenous therapy with sodium chloride is indicated.
-  Using aseptic technique, BD PosiFlush™ XS Syringe can 
be used on a sterile field.

3. CONTRAINDICATIONS
None known.

4. CAUTIONS
Do not re-sterilise before use. 
Do not use if unit package or content is damaged. Verify 
the expiration date on the product package or label. Do 
not use if product has expired. 
Do not use if syringe tip cap or stopper is damaged in any 
way that suggests or indicates syringe leakage. 
Do not use if solution contains a precipitate, 
or has any type of suspended particulate matter.
For single use only. 
Discard any partially used product. 
Store at controlled temperature (15-25°C). Excursions 
permitted to 30ºC.
Do not leave at freezing temperature.
Federal (USA) Law restricts this device to sale by or on the 
order of a physician.
Re-use may lead to infection or other illness/injury.
Check with drug manufacturer instructions for use to 
ensure compatibility with 0.9% sodium chloride solution 
prior to use. If 0.9% sodium chloride solution is not 
compatible, follow the drug manufacturer instructions for 
flushing practices, or first flush the vascular access device 
(VAD) with a compatible solution such as 5% dextrose in 
water to remove traces of the medication followed by 
flushing with 0.9% sodium chloride solution as a locking 
solution. 
Clinicians should consider the patient’s specific medical 
conditions, treatment needs, age, and weight that may 

Ready to use syringe FOR FLUSHING ONLY in- 
situ vascular access devices. Check the integrity of 
packaging before use.

Seringue prête à l’emploi UNIQUEMENT 
POUR LE RINÇAGE in-situ des dispositifs d’accès 
vasculaire. Vérifier l’intégrité de l’emballage avant 
utilisation.

Gebrauchsfertige Spritze AUSSCHLIESSLICH 
ZUM SPÜLEN von in-situ Gefäßzugangssystemen. 
Überprüfen Sie vor Verwendung die 
Unversehrtheit der Verpackung.

Jeringa preparada PARA EL LAVADO de 
dispositivos de acceso vascular in-situ. Comprobar 
que el envase no ha sufrido daños antes de 
proceder a su utilización. 

Seringa pre-carregada SOMENTE PARA 
LAVAGEM in-situ de dispositivos de acesso 
vascular. Inspeccione a integridade da 
embalagem antes de utilizar.

Siringa pronta per l'uso, ESCLUSIVAMENTE PER 
IL LAVAGGIO di dispositivi per accesso vascolare 
in-situ. Verificare l’integrità della confezione prima 
dell’uso.

Σύριγγα έτοιµη προς χρήση ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΠΛΥΣΗ 
in-situ συσκευών αγγειακής πρόσβασης. Ελέγξτε 
την ακεραιότητα της συσκευασίας πριν τη χρήση.

Spuit klaar voor gebruik ALLEEN voor het in- situ 
FLUSHEN van vasculaire toedieningssystemen. 
Controleer vóór gebruik of de verpakking intact is.

Spruta, färdig för användning, ENDAST avsedd 
FÖR FLUSHNING av in-situ infusionskatetrar. 
Kontrollera att förpackningen är oöppnad och 
oskadad före användning. 

Käyttövalmis ruisku. Käytetään VAIN 
suoniyhteyden ylläpitämiseen tarkoitettujen 
laitteiden huuhtelemiseen in-situ. Tarkasta, että 
pakkaus on avaamaton ennen käyttöönottoa.

Klargjort sprøyte KUN FOR SKYLLING av 
kartilgangsprodukter in-situ. Kontroller at 
pakningen er hel før bruk. 

Pre-fyldt sprøjte KUN TIL SKYLNING af in-situ 
vaskulære katetre. Check at indpakningen er 
uskadt før brug.
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FRANÇAIS
NOTICE D’UTILISATION

1. DESCRIPTION
Seringue BD PosiFlush™ XS est un dispositif médical (selon 
la directive 93/42/CEE pour les dispositifs médicaux) stérile, 
prêt à l’emploi. C'est une seringue en polypropylène remplie 
d’une solution isotonique de chlorure de sodium à 0,9%, 
stérile et apyrogène. Le contenu de l’emballage blister non 
ouvert et non endommagé est garanti stérile.

2. UTILISATION
-  Seringue BD PosiFlush™ XS est destiné UNIQUEMENT AU 
RINÇAGE in-situ des dispositifs d’accès vasculaire.
-  Seringue BD PosiFlush™ XS n’est pas destiné à la 
reconstitution de médicaments de forme sèche injectable, 
ni à la dilution de médicaments, ni à des applications 
thérapeutiques intraveineuses où le chlorure de sodium est 
indiqué.
-  En utilisant une technique aseptique, Seringue BD 
PosiFlush™ XS peut être utilisé sur 
champ stérile.

3. CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune contre-indication connue.

4. PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI 
Ne pas re-stériliser avant utilisation.
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage unitaire ou son contenu est 
endommagé.
Vérifier la date de péremption sur l'emballage ou l’étiquette 
du produit. 
Ne pas utiliser si le produit est périmé.
Ne pas utiliser si le protège-embout ou le joint de piston 
présente un défaut entraînant une fuite de liquide.
Ne pas utiliser si la solution contient un précipité ou tout 
type de particule en suspension.
Usage unique. Eliminer tout produit utilisé partiellement.
Conserver à température contrôlée (15-25°C). Expositions 
tolérées à 30ºC. Ne pas mettre en situation de congélation.
La réutilisation peut provoquer une infection ou d’autres 
maladies/préjudices.
Avant toute utilisation, reportez-vous au mode d'emploi du 
fabricant du médicament pour vous assurer de la 
compatibilité avec la solution de chlorure de 
sodium à 0,9 %. Si la solution de chlorure de sodium à 0,9 % 
n'est pas compatible, suivez les instructions du fabricant du 
médicament en matière de pratiques de rinçage, ou rincez 
d'abord le dispositif d'accès vasculaire (DAV) au moyen 
d'une solution compatible telle qu'une solution de dextrose 
à 5 % mélangée à de l'eau pour éliminer toute trace de 
médicament, puis utilisez du chlorure de sodium à 0,9 % 
comme solution de blocage pour le rincer. 
Les médecins cliniciens doivent tenir compte des problèmes 
de santé du patient, de ses besoins thérapeutiques, de son 
âge et de son poids, car un apport en liquides ou en sodium 
plus faible pourrait s'avérer nécessaire lors de la 

détermination du rinçage au moyen d'une solution de 
chlorure de 
sodium à 0,9 % injectée.

5. MODE D’EMPLOI
Dispositif à usage unique pour un seul patient Pour garantir 
une préparation médicamenteuse sûre, les médecins 
cliniciens doivent suivre les « 7 bons principes » de 
l'administration des médicaments : le bon patient, le bon 
médicament, la bonne dose, le bon moment, la bonne voie 
d'administration, la bonne raison et la bonne 
documentation.Utiliser une technique aseptique pendant 
toute la procédure.
1. Ouvrir l’emballage blister et retirer la seringue. Placer la 
seringue sur un champ stérile si applicable. 2. Vérifier que le 
protège-embout de la seringue est en place. Vérifier la 
limpidité de la solution. (Fig. 1a)
3. Presser la tige de piston en laissant le protège-embout en 
place de façon à libérer le joint de piston. (Fig. 1b)
4. Dévisser le protège-embout en s’assurant de ne  pas 
contaminer par contact l’embout luer de
connexion de la seringue. (Fig. 2)
5. Purger l’air de la seringue en poussant légèrement
 le piston. (Fig. 3)
6. Connecter la seringue par son embout BD Luer-Lok™ à 
l’embase du dispositif d’accès vasculaire en s’assurant de ne 
pas contaminer la connexion par contact. (Fig. 4)
7. Pousser le piston pour injecter le volume requis de solution 
saline selon les pratiques en vigueur dans votre 
établissement. (Fig. 5) 
En cas de résistance importante, il est recommandé de ne pas 
exercer une pression excessive. 
Certains patients peuvent percevoir un goût ou une odeur 
transitoire pendant le rinçage. Cet e�et mineur disparaît 
rapidement après la fin de la procédure.
8. Après utilisation, éliminer la seringue selon les pratiques en 
vigueur dans votre établissement. (Fig. 6)
NE PAS REUTILISER.

6. COMPOSITION UNITAIRE
Seringue en polypropylène avec embout BD Luer-LokTM. Joint 
en élastomère ne contenant pas de caoutchouc naturel (sans 
latex).
Solution saline : chlorure de sodium 9g/l (NaCl 0,9%), eau 
distillée stérile q.s.p., sans conservateur et apyrogène.
L’emballage blister unitaire est constitué de papier
et d’un film en polypropylène - polyamide.

DEUTSCH
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

1. BESCHREIBUNG
BD PosiFlush™ XS Spritze ist ein gebrauchsfertiges, steriles 
medizinisches Einmalprodukt (entsprechend Direktive 
93/42/EEC für Medizinprodukte). Es ist eine 
Polypropylenspritze, die sterile, pyrogenfreie, isotonische 
0,9 % Kochsalzlösung enthält. Der Inhalt der nicht 
geöÚneten bzw. unbeschädigten Blisterpackungen ist steril.

2. VORGESEHENE ANWENDUNGEN
-  BD PosiFlush™ XS Spritze ist AUSSCHLIESSLICH ZUM 
SPÜLEN von in-situ Gefäßzugangssystemen gedacht. 
-  BD PosiFlush™ XS Spritze ist nicht zur Zubereitung 
trockener Produkte, zur Verdünnung von Medikamenten 
oder zur intravenösen Therapie mit Natriumchlorid 
gedacht.
-  Bei Verwendung aseptischer Technik kann BD PosiFlush™ 
XS Spritze in einem sterilen Feld verwendet werden.

3. KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Sind keine bekannt.

4. VORSICHT
Vor Gebrauch nicht erneut sterilisieren. 
Bei beschädigter Verpackung oder beschädigtem Inhalt 
nicht mehr verwenden. 
Überprüfen Sie das Verfallsdatum auf der Produktpackung 
oder auf dem Produktetikett. 
Nicht verwenden, wenn das Produkt abgelaufen ist. 
Nicht verwenden, falls die Verschlusskappe oder der 
Stopfen irgendwelche Schäden aufweisen oder Anzeichen 
von Undichtigkeit der Spritze aufweisen. 
Nicht verwenden, falls die Lösung einen Bodensatz oder 
SchwebstoÚe enthält.
Nur zur einmaligen Verwendung. Alle teilweise 
verbrauchten Produkte verwerfen.
Bei einer kontrollierten Temperatur (15-25°C) lagern. 
Vorübergehend bei bis zu 30ºC lagerbar. Nicht unter dem 
Gefrierpunkt lagern.
Erneute Verwendung kann zu Infektionen oder anderen 
Krankheiten/ Verletzungen führen.
Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung des 
Arzneimittelherstellers, um vor Gebrauch die Kompatibilität 
mit Kochsalzlösung (NaCl 0,9 %) sicherzustellen. Falls 
Kochsalzlösung (NaCl 0,9 %) nicht kompatibel ist, befolgen 
Sie die Anweisungen des Arzneimittelherstellers hinsichtlich 
der Spülpraktiken oder spülen Sie das Gefäßzugangssystem 
(VAD) mit einer kompatiblen Lösung wie Dextrose (5 %) in 
Wasser, um Spuren des Medikaments zu entfernen, und 
spülen Sie daraufhin mit Natriumchloridlösung (0,9 %) als 
Blocklösung. 
Bei der Entscheidung, mittels Injektion von Natriumchlorid 
(NaCl 0,9 %) zu spülen, sollten Ärzte die spezifischen 

medizinischen Bedingungen, Behandlungserfordernisse, Alter 
und Gewicht des Patienten berücksichtigen, aufgrund derer 
möglicherweise eine eingeschränkte Natrium- oder 
Flüssigkeitsaufnahme erforderlich ist.

5. BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Einwegprodukt zur Verwendung an einem einzelnen 
Patienten. Um eine sichere Medikamentenvorbereitung und 
-gabe sicherzustellen, sollten Ärzte die “7-Richtige-Regel” der 
Medikamentengabe praktizieren: richtiger Patient, richtiges 
Arzneimittel, richtige Dosis, richtiger Zeitpunkt, richtiger 
Verabreichungsweg, richtiger Grund und richtige 
Dokumentation.
Wenden Sie während der gesamten Prozedur aseptische 
Technik an.
1. Ö�nen Sie die Blisterpackung, und entnehmen Sie die 
Spritze. Legen Sie die Spritze bei Bedarf in ein steriles Feld.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, daß die Verschlusskappe richtig 
aufgesetzt ist. Überprüfen Sie die Klarheit der Lösung. (Abb. 
1a)
3. Drücken Sie den Stempel bei aufgesetzter Verschlusskappe 
nach unten, um die Stopfensperre zu lösen. (Abb. 1b)
4. Schrauben Sie die Verschlusskappe von der Spritze ab. 
Achten Sie darauf, daß keine
Kontaktkontamination am BD Luer-LokTM-Ansatz der Spritze 
ensteht. (Abb. 2)
5. Schieben Sie den Spritzenstempel vor, um die Luft 
herauszudrücken. (Abb. 3)
6. Schließen Sie den BD Luer-LokTM der Spritze am 
Gefäßzugangsgerät an. Achten Sie darauf, daß keine 
Kontaktkontamination an der Verbindung entstehen kann. 
(Abb. 4)
7. Schieben Sie den Spritzenstempel vor, um mit dem 
notwendigem Volumen der Kochsalzlösung entsprechend den 
Richtlinien Ihrer Organisation zu spülen. (Abb. 5).
Im Falle extremen Spülwiderstands sollte keine übermäßige 
Kraft aufgewendet werden. 
Einige Patienten können während des Spülens eine 
vorübergehende Geschmacks- oder Geruchswahrnehmung 
haben. Dieser kleine E�ekt verschwindet kurz nach dem 
Abschluß der Prozedur.
8. Die Entsorgung nach der Verwendung sollte entsprechend 
den Richtlinien Ihrer Organisation erfolgen. (Abb. 6)  NICHT 
WIEDERVERWENDEN.

6. ZUSAMMENSETZUNG PRO EINHEIT
Polypropylenspritze mit BD Luer-LokTM-Ansatz.
Elastomerer Stopfen, naturkautschukfrei. Kochsalzlösung : 
Natriumchlorid 9 g/l (NaCl 0,9 %), destilliertes steriles Wasser, 
ohne KonservierungsstoÚe und pyrogenfrei. Einzelne 
Blisterpackungen aus Papier und
Polypropylen- Polyamidfolie.

ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. DESCRIPCIÓN
Jeringa BD PosiFlush™ XS es una jeringa estéril 
preparada, producto sanitario (de acuerdo con la 
Directiva 93/42/EEC de Productos Sanitarios). Es una 
jeringa de polipropileno que contiene una solución 
isotónica de cloruro sódico al 0,9%, estéril y apirógena.
Se garantiza que el contenido del envase unitario no 
dañado es estéril.

2. INDICACIONES
-  Jeringa BD PosiFlush™ XS está para el lavado de 
dispositivos de acceso vascular in-situ. INDICADO SOLO 
PARA LAVADO.
-  Jeringa BD PosiFlush™ XS no está indicada para la 
reconstitución de productos en polvo, para la dilución de 
medicamentos o cuando esté indicado el tratamiento 
intravenoso con cloruro sódico.
-  Si se utiliza una técnica aséptica, 
Jeringa BD PosiFlush™ XS se puede usar en un 
campo estéril.

3. CONTRAINDICACIONES
Ninguna conocida.

4. PRECAUCIONES
No reesterilizar antes de su uso. 
No usar si el envase unitario o su contenido están 
dañados. 
Verificar la fecha de caducidad en el envase o la etiqueta 
del producto. No utilizar si el producto ya ha caducado. 
No usar si el capuchón protector del cono o la junta de 
estanqueidad de la jeringa están dañados de alguna 
manera que sugiera o indique fugas en la jeringa.
No usar si la solución contiene un precipitado o muestra 
cualquier tipo de partículas en suspensión.
Para usar una sola vez. Desechar todo el producto 
sobrante.
Almacenar a temperatura ambiente (15-25°C). Puede 
mantenerse a una temperatura máxima de 30ºC. No 
congelar.
La reutilización puede ocasionar infecciones u otras 
enfermedades/lesiones.
Antes de usar la solución de cloruro de sodio al 0,9 %, 
compruebe el modo de empleo del fabricante del 
medicamento para asegurar la compatibilidad. Si la 
solución de cloruro de sodio al 0,9 % no es compatible, 
siga las instrucciones del fabricante del medicamento 
para las prácticas de irrigación, o irrigue primero el 
dispositivo de acceso vascular (DAV) con una solución 
compatible, como dextrosa al 5 % en agua, para eliminar 
los rastros de medicamento, seguida de una irrigación 

con solución de cloruro de sodio al 0,9 % como solución de 
sellado. 
Al decidir la irrigación con cloruro de sodio al 0,9 %, los 
médicos deben tener en cuenta si el estado de salud 
específico del paciente, sus necesidades de tratamiento y 
su edad y peso pueden requerir una ingesta restringida de 
sodio o líquidos.

5. INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Dispositivo de un solo uso para un solo paciente. Para 
garantizar una preparación y administración segura de 
medicamentos, los médicos deben aplicar los «7 
correctos» de la administración de medicamentos: 
paciente correcto, medicamento correcto, dosis correcta, 
momento correcto, vía correcta, razón correcta y 
documentación correcta.
Usar una técnica aséptica durante todo el 
procedimiento.
1. Abrir el envase unitario y extraer la jeringa.
Colocar la jeringa en el campo estéril, si es necesario.
2. Comprobar que el capuchón protector de la jeringa está 
en su lugar. Inspeccionar la transparencia de la solución 
(Fig. 1a).
3. Empujar el émbolo con el capuchón protector puesto 
para liberar el tope de la junta de estanqueidad (Fig. 1b).
4. Desenroscar el capuchón protector de la jeringa, 
comprobando que no se contamina por contacto la 
conexión BD Luer-LokTM  de la jeringa (Fig. 2).
5. Empujar el émbolo de la jeringa para expulsar el aire 
(Fig. 3).
6. Conectar la jeringa al dispositivo de acceso vascular, 
teniendo cuidado de no contaminar la conexión (Fig. 4).
7. Empujar el émbolo de la jeringa para administrar el 
volumen requerido de solución salina según la política de 
cada centro (Fig. 5). 
En caso de encontrar una fuerte resistencia en el émbolo, 
se recomienda no ejercer una fuerza excesiva. Algunos 
pacientes pueden percibir un gusto u olor transitorios 
durante el lavado. Este efecto leve desaparece poco 
después de completar el procedimiento.
8. Después de su uso, desechar la jeringa según los 
procedimientos de cada centro (Fig. 6).
NO REUTILIZAR.

6. COMPOSICIÓN POR UNIDAD
Jeringa de polipropileno con cono BD Luer-LokTM. Junta de 
estanqueidad de elastómero sin látex.
Solución salina : cloruro sódico 9 g/l (NaCl 0,9%), agua 
destilada estéril, sin conservantes y apirógena.
Envase unitario en blister formado por una lámina de 
papel y un film de Polipropileno-Poliamida.
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PORTUGUÊS

1. DESCRIÇÃO
Seringa BD PosiFlush™ XS é um produto sanitário estéril 
pronto a usar (de acordo com a Normativa 93/42/EEC). 
Tratase de uma seringa de polipropileno que contém uma 
solução isotónica de cloreto de sódio a 0,9%, estéril e 
apirogénica. O conteúdo das nossas embalagens blister não 
abertas e não danificadas é garantido como sendo estéril.

2. UTILIZAÇÃO A QUE SE DESTINA
-  Seringa BD PosiFlush™ XS está indicado SOMENTE 
PARA A LAVAGEM de dispositivos para terapia 
intravenosa in-situ.
-  Seringa BD PosiFlush™ XS não está indicada para a 
reconstituição de produtos secos, para a diluição de 
medicamentos nem para os casos em que está indicada 
uma terapêutica intravenosa com cloreto de sódio.
-  Seringa BD PosiFlush™ XS pode ser utilizado num 
campo estéril, desde que se utilize uma técnica asséptica. 

3. CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Não se conhecem contra-indicações.

4. PRECAUÇÕES
Não re-esterilizar antes de usar.
Não usar se a embalagem unitária ou o seu conteúdo 
estiverem danificados.
Verificar a data de caducidade indicada na embalagem 
ou no rótulo do produto. Não usar se a data de 
caducidade do produto tiver expirado.
Não usar se o protector da ponta da seringa ou a junta de 
estanquidade apresentarem danos que sugiram ou 
indiquem perdas pela seringa.
Não usar se a solução contiver um precipitado ou 
qualquer tipo de partículas em suspensão.
Produto para um só uso. Elimine todo o produto 
parcialmente utilizado.
Armazenamento a temperatura ambiente (15-25°C). Pode 
manter-se à temperatura máxima de 30ºC. Não congelar. 
A reutilização pode levar a uma infecção ou outra 
doença/lesão.
Antes de utilizar, verifique as instruções de utilização do 
fabricante do fármaco para garantir a compatibilidade 
com a solução de cloreto de sódio a 0,9%. Se a solução de 
cloreto de sódio a 0,9% não for compatível, siga as 
instruções de utilização do fabricante do fármaco 
referentes às práticas de irrigação ou, em primeiro lugar, 
irrigue o dispositivo de acesso vascular (VAD) com uma 
solução compatível, tal como dextrose a 5% em água, 

para remover os vestígios da medicação, seguindo-se a 
irrigação com a solução de cloreto de sódio a 0,9% como 
solução de fixação. 
Os médicos devem ter em consideração as condições 
médicas específicas do doente, bem como as necessidades 
de tratamento, a idade e o peso, que poderão exigir um 
consumo de líquidos ou de sódio restrito quando decidir 
irrigar com uma injeção com cloreto de sódio a 0,9%.

5. INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Dispositivo de utilização única, para usar num único 
doente. Para garantir a preparação e administração 
seguras da medicação, os médicos devem seguir os “7 
certos” de administração da medicação: doente certo, 
fármaco certo, dose certa, hora certa, via certa, motivo 
certo e documentação certa.Utilize uma técnica 
asséptica durante todo 
o procedimento.
1. Abrir a embalagem unitária e retirar a seringa. Coloque a 
seringa num campo estéril, se necessário.
2. Verificar se a tampa da ponta da seringa está colocada. 
Verificar a transparência da solução.(Fig. 1a)
3. Empurrar o êmbolo com o protector da ponta colocada 
para soltar a vedação da junta de estanquidade. (Fig. 1b)
4. Desenroscar o protector da ponta da seringa 
assegurando-se de não contaminar a ligação BD 
Luer-LokTM da seringa. (Fig. 2)
5. Empurrar o êmbolo da seringa para expulsar o ar. (Fig. 3)
6. Unir a seringa ao dispositivo de acesso vascular tendo o 
cuidado de não tocar para evitar a contaminação da 
conexão. (Fig. 4)
7. Empurrar o êmbolo da seringa para injectar o volume de 
solução salina necessário para a irrigação, de acordo com as 
normas do centro.(Fig. 5)
No caso de que o embolo oponha uma grande resistência 
ao deslizamento é recomendável não exercer uma pressão 
excessiva. 
Alguns doentes podem sentir um sabor ou um cheiro 
transitórios durante a irrigação. Este efeito de menor 
importância passa pouco depois de ter terminado o 
procedimento.
8. Após a utilização, elimine de acordo com o 
procedimento aprovado no seu centro. (Fig. 6)
NÃO REUTILIZAR.

6. COMPOSIÇÃO POR UNIDADE
Seringa de polipropileno com ponta BD Luer-LokTM. Junta de 
estanquidade elastomérica sem látex.
Solução salina : cloreto de sódio a 9 g/l (NaCl a 0,9%), água 
destilada estéril sem conservantes e apirogénica.
A embalagem blister única é constituída por papel e por 
uma película de Polipropileno – Poliamida.

ITALIANO
INSTRUZIONI PER L’USO

1. DESCRIZIONE
BD PosiFlush™ XS Siringa è un dispositivo medicale sterile 
pronto per l'uso (conforme alla direttiva sui dispositivi 
medici 93/42/EEC). Si tratta di una siringa in polipropilene 
contenente una soluzione isotonica di cloruro di sodio allo 
0,9% sterile ed apirogena. Il produttore garantisce che il 
contenuto delle confezioni blister chiuse o non 
danneggiate è sterile.

2. DESTINAZIONE D’USO
- Il dispositivo BD PosiFlush™ XS Siringa è destinato 
ESCLUSIVAMENTE AL LAVAGGIO dei dispositivi per 
accesso vascolare in-situ.
-  Il dispositivo BD PosiFlush™ XS Siringa non è indicato per 
la ricostituzione di prodotti a secco, per la diluizione di 
medicazioni o nei casi in cui 
è indicata una terapia endovenosa con cloruro 
di sodio.
-  Utilizzando una tecnica asettica,
BD PosiFlush™ XS Siringa può essere utilizzata su un 
campo sterile.

3. CONTROINDICAZIONI
Nessuna nota.

4. AVVERTENZE
Non risterilizzare prima dell'uso.
Non utilizzare il prodotto se la confezione o il contenuto 
risultano danneggiati.
Controllare la data di scadenza sull'etichetta o sulla 
confezione del prodotto. Non utilizzare dopo la data di 
scadenza.
Non utilizzare il prodotto se il tappino o il gommino di 
tenuta della siringa presentano danni tali da poter 
provocare perdite dalla siringa.
Non utilizzare il prodotto se la soluzione contiene 
precipitato o presenta qualsiasi tipo di particelle in 
sospensione.
Esclusivamente monouso. Procedere allo smaltimento di 
qualsiasi prodotto utilizzato parzialmente.
Conservare ad una temperatura controllata (15-25°C). 
Tollerate escursioni fino a 30ºC. Non lasciare il prodotto ad 
una temperatura di congelamento.
Riutilizzare il meccanismo può causare infezioni o altre 
malattie/ferite.
Verificare le istruzioni per l’uso fornite dal produttore del 
farmaco per garantire la compatibilità con la soluzione di 
cloruro di sodio allo 0,9% prima dell’uso. Se la soluzione di 

cloruro di sodio allo 0,9% non è compatibile, seguire le 
istruzioni del produttore del farmaco in merito alle pratiche 
di lavaggio, oppure lavare prima il dispositivo di accesso 
vascolare (VAD) con una soluzione compatibile come 5% di 
destrosio in acqua per rimuovere le tracce di farmaco, 
seguito da un lavaggio con una soluzione di cloruro di sodio 
allo 0,9% come soluzione di blocco. 
I medici devono considerare le condizioni mediche 
specifiche del paziente, i trattamenti necessari, l’età e il 
peso che possono richiedere limitazioni nell’assunzione di 
sodio o fluidi quando decidono di eseguire un lavaggio con 
un’iniezione di cloruro di sodio allo 0,9%.

5. ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
Dispositivo monouso e monopaziente. Al fine di garantire 
una preparazione e somministrazione sicura del farmaco, i 
medici devono rispettare la regola delle “7 G” per la 
somministrazione di un farmaco: giusto paziente, giusto 
farmaco, giusta dose, giusto orario, giusta via, giusto 
motivo e giusta documentazione.Utilizzare una tecnica 
asettica per l'intera procedura.
1. Aprire la confezione blister ed estrarre la siringa. 
Posizionare la siringa su un campo sterile, se necessario.
2. Verificare il corretto posizionamento del tappino della 
siringa. Verificare la trasparenza della soluzione. (Fig. 1a)
3. Premere il pistone con il tappino inserito per sbloccare il 
gommino di tenuta del pistone. (Fig. 1b)
4. Svitare il tappino dalla siringa assicurandosi che non si 
verifichino contaminazioni da contatto del raccordo luer 
della siringa. (Fig. 2)
5. Premere il pistone della siringa per espellere l'aria. (Fig. 3)
6. Collegare il BD Luer-LokTM  della siringa al dispositivo per 
accesso vascolare, prestando attenzione ad evitare qualsiasi 
contaminazione mediante contatto del raccordo. (Fig. 4)
7. Premere il pistone della siringa per fare fuoriuscire il 
volume necessario di soluzione salina, secondo la prassi 
adottata dall'istituto. (Fig. 5).
In caso di estrema resistenza del pistone si consiglia di non 
esercitare una forza eccessiva. 
Alcuni pazienti durante il lavaggio possono avvertire 
temporaneamente un sapore o un odore. Questo e�etto 
secondario cessa subito a completamento della procedura.
8. Dopo l'uso, eliminare il prodotto conformemente alla 
procedura riconosciuta nel proprio istituto. (Fig. 6) NON 
RIUTILIZZARE.

6. COMPOSIZIONE PER UNITA
Siringa in polipropilene con cono BD Luer-LokTM. Pistone in 
elastomero privo di gomma naturale (lattice).
Soluzione salina : 9g/l di cloruro di sodio (NaCl allo 0,9%), 
acqua distillata sterile/vol., senza conservanti ed apirogena.
Una confezione blister singola è composta da carta e 
pellicola in polipropilene – poliammide.
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require restricted sodium or fluid intake when deciding to flush 
with 0.9% sodium chloride Injection.

5. DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Single use, single patient device. To ensure safe medication 
preparation and administration, clinicians should practice the 
“7 rights” of medication administration: right patient, right 
drug, right dose, right time, right route, right reason and right 
documentation.
Use aseptic technique throughout the procedure.
1. Open blister pack and remove syringe. 
Place syringe on a sterile field if applicable.
2. Check that syringe tip cap is in place. Inspect clarity of 
solution. (Fig. 1a)
3. Depress plunger with tip cap on to release the
stopper seal. (Fig. 1b) 
4. Unscrew tip cap from the syringe ensuring 
that there is no touch contamination of the 
syringe luer connection. (Fig. 2)
5. Push syringe plunger to expel the air. (Fig. 3) 
6. Connect BD Luer-LokTM syringe  to vascular 
access device, taking care that there is no touch 
contamination of the connection. (Fig. 4)
7. Push syringe plunger to flush the required 
volume of saline following institution’s policy. (Fig. 5)
In case of extreme plunger resistance, it is recommended that 
excessive force is not exerted. Some patients may experience a 
transitory taste or odour during flushing. This minor e�ect 
ceases shortly after the procedure is completed.
8. After use, dispose of in accordance with recognised 
procedure in your institution. (Fig. 6)
DO NOT RE-USE.

6. COMPOSITION PER UNIT
Polypropylene syringe with BD Luer-LokTM tip. Elastomeric 
stopper free of natural rubber latex. Saline solution: sodium 
chloride 9g/l (NaCl 0.9%), distilled sterile water to volumes, 
preservative free and non-pyrogenic.
Single blister pack consists of paper and Polypropylene - 
Polyamide film.
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ENGLISH
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. DESCRIPTION
BD PosiFlush™ XS Syringe is a ready to use sterile medical 
device (according to 93/42/EEC medical device directive). 
It is a polypropylene syringe containing sterile and 
non-pyrogenic isotonic 0.9% sodium chloride solution. The 
contents of our unopened or undamaged blister packages 
is guaranteed to be sterile.

2. INTENDED USE
-  BD PosiFlush™ XS Syringe is intended FOR FLUSHING 
ONLY in-situ vascular access devices.
-  BD PosiFlush™ XS Syringe is not intended for dry product 
reconstitution, for medication dilution, or where 
intravenous therapy with sodium chloride is indicated.
-  Using aseptic technique, BD PosiFlush™ XS Syringe can 
be used on a sterile field.

3. CONTRAINDICATIONS
None known.

4. CAUTIONS
Do not re-sterilise before use. 
Do not use if unit package or content is damaged. Verify 
the expiration date on the product package or label. Do 
not use if product has expired. 
Do not use if syringe tip cap or stopper is damaged in any 
way that suggests or indicates syringe leakage. 
Do not use if solution contains a precipitate, 
or has any type of suspended particulate matter.
For single use only. 
Discard any partially used product. 
Store at controlled temperature (15-25°C). Excursions 
permitted to 30ºC.
Do not leave at freezing temperature.
Federal (USA) Law restricts this device to sale by or on the 
order of a physician.
Re-use may lead to infection or other illness/injury.
Check with drug manufacturer instructions for use to 
ensure compatibility with 0.9% sodium chloride solution 
prior to use. If 0.9% sodium chloride solution is not 
compatible, follow the drug manufacturer instructions for 
flushing practices, or first flush the vascular access device 
(VAD) with a compatible solution such as 5% dextrose in 
water to remove traces of the medication followed by 
flushing with 0.9% sodium chloride solution as a locking 
solution. 
Clinicians should consider the patient’s specific medical 
conditions, treatment needs, age, and weight that may 

Ready to use syringe FOR FLUSHING ONLY in- 
situ vascular access devices. Check the integrity of 
packaging before use.

Seringue prête à l’emploi UNIQUEMENT 
POUR LE RINÇAGE in-situ des dispositifs d’accès 
vasculaire. Vérifier l’intégrité de l’emballage avant 
utilisation.

Gebrauchsfertige Spritze AUSSCHLIESSLICH 
ZUM SPÜLEN von in-situ Gefäßzugangssystemen. 
Überprüfen Sie vor Verwendung die 
Unversehrtheit der Verpackung.

Jeringa preparada PARA EL LAVADO de 
dispositivos de acceso vascular in-situ. Comprobar 
que el envase no ha sufrido daños antes de 
proceder a su utilización. 

Seringa pre-carregada SOMENTE PARA 
LAVAGEM in-situ de dispositivos de acesso 
vascular. Inspeccione a integridade da 
embalagem antes de utilizar.

Siringa pronta per l'uso, ESCLUSIVAMENTE PER 
IL LAVAGGIO di dispositivi per accesso vascolare 
in-situ. Verificare l’integrità della confezione prima 
dell’uso.

Σύριγγα έτοιµη προς χρήση ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΠΛΥΣΗ 
in-situ συσκευών αγγειακής πρόσβασης. Ελέγξτε 
την ακεραιότητα της συσκευασίας πριν τη χρήση.

Spuit klaar voor gebruik ALLEEN voor het in- situ 
FLUSHEN van vasculaire toedieningssystemen. 
Controleer vóór gebruik of de verpakking intact is.

Spruta, färdig för användning, ENDAST avsedd 
FÖR FLUSHNING av in-situ infusionskatetrar. 
Kontrollera att förpackningen är oöppnad och 
oskadad före användning. 

Käyttövalmis ruisku. Käytetään VAIN 
suoniyhteyden ylläpitämiseen tarkoitettujen 
laitteiden huuhtelemiseen in-situ. Tarkasta, että 
pakkaus on avaamaton ennen käyttöönottoa.

Klargjort sprøyte KUN FOR SKYLLING av 
kartilgangsprodukter in-situ. Kontroller at 
pakningen er hel før bruk. 

Pre-fyldt sprøjte KUN TIL SKYLNING af in-situ 
vaskulære katetre. Check at indpakningen er 
uskadt før brug.
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FRANÇAIS
NOTICE D’UTILISATION

1. DESCRIPTION
Seringue BD PosiFlush™ XS est un dispositif médical (selon 
la directive 93/42/CEE pour les dispositifs médicaux) stérile, 
prêt à l’emploi. C'est une seringue en polypropylène remplie 
d’une solution isotonique de chlorure de sodium à 0,9%, 
stérile et apyrogène. Le contenu de l’emballage blister non 
ouvert et non endommagé est garanti stérile.

2. UTILISATION
-  Seringue BD PosiFlush™ XS est destiné UNIQUEMENT AU 
RINÇAGE in-situ des dispositifs d’accès vasculaire.
-  Seringue BD PosiFlush™ XS n’est pas destiné à la 
reconstitution de médicaments de forme sèche injectable, 
ni à la dilution de médicaments, ni à des applications 
thérapeutiques intraveineuses où le chlorure de sodium est 
indiqué.
-  En utilisant une technique aseptique, Seringue BD 
PosiFlush™ XS peut être utilisé sur 
champ stérile.

3. CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune contre-indication connue.

4. PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI 
Ne pas re-stériliser avant utilisation.
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage unitaire ou son contenu est 
endommagé.
Vérifier la date de péremption sur l'emballage ou l’étiquette 
du produit. 
Ne pas utiliser si le produit est périmé.
Ne pas utiliser si le protège-embout ou le joint de piston 
présente un défaut entraînant une fuite de liquide.
Ne pas utiliser si la solution contient un précipité ou tout 
type de particule en suspension.
Usage unique. Eliminer tout produit utilisé partiellement.
Conserver à température contrôlée (15-25°C). Expositions 
tolérées à 30ºC. Ne pas mettre en situation de congélation.
La réutilisation peut provoquer une infection ou d’autres 
maladies/préjudices.
Avant toute utilisation, reportez-vous au mode d'emploi du 
fabricant du médicament pour vous assurer de la 
compatibilité avec la solution de chlorure de 
sodium à 0,9 %. Si la solution de chlorure de sodium à 0,9 % 
n'est pas compatible, suivez les instructions du fabricant du 
médicament en matière de pratiques de rinçage, ou rincez 
d'abord le dispositif d'accès vasculaire (DAV) au moyen 
d'une solution compatible telle qu'une solution de dextrose 
à 5 % mélangée à de l'eau pour éliminer toute trace de 
médicament, puis utilisez du chlorure de sodium à 0,9 % 
comme solution de blocage pour le rincer. 
Les médecins cliniciens doivent tenir compte des problèmes 
de santé du patient, de ses besoins thérapeutiques, de son 
âge et de son poids, car un apport en liquides ou en sodium 
plus faible pourrait s'avérer nécessaire lors de la 

détermination du rinçage au moyen d'une solution de 
chlorure de 
sodium à 0,9 % injectée.

5. MODE D’EMPLOI
Dispositif à usage unique pour un seul patient Pour garantir 
une préparation médicamenteuse sûre, les médecins 
cliniciens doivent suivre les « 7 bons principes » de 
l'administration des médicaments : le bon patient, le bon 
médicament, la bonne dose, le bon moment, la bonne voie 
d'administration, la bonne raison et la bonne 
documentation.Utiliser une technique aseptique pendant 
toute la procédure.
1. Ouvrir l’emballage blister et retirer la seringue. Placer la 
seringue sur un champ stérile si applicable. 2. Vérifier que le 
protège-embout de la seringue est en place. Vérifier la 
limpidité de la solution. (Fig. 1a)
3. Presser la tige de piston en laissant le protège-embout en 
place de façon à libérer le joint de piston. (Fig. 1b)
4. Dévisser le protège-embout en s’assurant de ne  pas 
contaminer par contact l’embout luer de
connexion de la seringue. (Fig. 2)
5. Purger l’air de la seringue en poussant légèrement
 le piston. (Fig. 3)
6. Connecter la seringue par son embout BD Luer-Lok™ à 
l’embase du dispositif d’accès vasculaire en s’assurant de ne 
pas contaminer la connexion par contact. (Fig. 4)
7. Pousser le piston pour injecter le volume requis de solution 
saline selon les pratiques en vigueur dans votre 
établissement. (Fig. 5) 
En cas de résistance importante, il est recommandé de ne pas 
exercer une pression excessive. 
Certains patients peuvent percevoir un goût ou une odeur 
transitoire pendant le rinçage. Cet e�et mineur disparaît 
rapidement après la fin de la procédure.
8. Après utilisation, éliminer la seringue selon les pratiques en 
vigueur dans votre établissement. (Fig. 6)
NE PAS REUTILISER.

6. COMPOSITION UNITAIRE
Seringue en polypropylène avec embout BD Luer-LokTM. Joint 
en élastomère ne contenant pas de caoutchouc naturel (sans 
latex).
Solution saline : chlorure de sodium 9g/l (NaCl 0,9%), eau 
distillée stérile q.s.p., sans conservateur et apyrogène.
L’emballage blister unitaire est constitué de papier
et d’un film en polypropylène - polyamide.

DEUTSCH
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

1. BESCHREIBUNG
BD PosiFlush™ XS Spritze ist ein gebrauchsfertiges, steriles 
medizinisches Einmalprodukt (entsprechend Direktive 
93/42/EEC für Medizinprodukte). Es ist eine 
Polypropylenspritze, die sterile, pyrogenfreie, isotonische 
0,9 % Kochsalzlösung enthält. Der Inhalt der nicht 
geöÚneten bzw. unbeschädigten Blisterpackungen ist steril.

2. VORGESEHENE ANWENDUNGEN
-  BD PosiFlush™ XS Spritze ist AUSSCHLIESSLICH ZUM 
SPÜLEN von in-situ Gefäßzugangssystemen gedacht. 
-  BD PosiFlush™ XS Spritze ist nicht zur Zubereitung 
trockener Produkte, zur Verdünnung von Medikamenten 
oder zur intravenösen Therapie mit Natriumchlorid 
gedacht.
-  Bei Verwendung aseptischer Technik kann BD PosiFlush™ 
XS Spritze in einem sterilen Feld verwendet werden.

3. KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Sind keine bekannt.

4. VORSICHT
Vor Gebrauch nicht erneut sterilisieren. 
Bei beschädigter Verpackung oder beschädigtem Inhalt 
nicht mehr verwenden. 
Überprüfen Sie das Verfallsdatum auf der Produktpackung 
oder auf dem Produktetikett. 
Nicht verwenden, wenn das Produkt abgelaufen ist. 
Nicht verwenden, falls die Verschlusskappe oder der 
Stopfen irgendwelche Schäden aufweisen oder Anzeichen 
von Undichtigkeit der Spritze aufweisen. 
Nicht verwenden, falls die Lösung einen Bodensatz oder 
SchwebstoÚe enthält.
Nur zur einmaligen Verwendung. Alle teilweise 
verbrauchten Produkte verwerfen.
Bei einer kontrollierten Temperatur (15-25°C) lagern. 
Vorübergehend bei bis zu 30ºC lagerbar. Nicht unter dem 
Gefrierpunkt lagern.
Erneute Verwendung kann zu Infektionen oder anderen 
Krankheiten/ Verletzungen führen.
Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung des 
Arzneimittelherstellers, um vor Gebrauch die Kompatibilität 
mit Kochsalzlösung (NaCl 0,9 %) sicherzustellen. Falls 
Kochsalzlösung (NaCl 0,9 %) nicht kompatibel ist, befolgen 
Sie die Anweisungen des Arzneimittelherstellers hinsichtlich 
der Spülpraktiken oder spülen Sie das Gefäßzugangssystem 
(VAD) mit einer kompatiblen Lösung wie Dextrose (5 %) in 
Wasser, um Spuren des Medikaments zu entfernen, und 
spülen Sie daraufhin mit Natriumchloridlösung (0,9 %) als 
Blocklösung. 
Bei der Entscheidung, mittels Injektion von Natriumchlorid 
(NaCl 0,9 %) zu spülen, sollten Ärzte die spezifischen 

medizinischen Bedingungen, Behandlungserfordernisse, Alter 
und Gewicht des Patienten berücksichtigen, aufgrund derer 
möglicherweise eine eingeschränkte Natrium- oder 
Flüssigkeitsaufnahme erforderlich ist.

5. BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Einwegprodukt zur Verwendung an einem einzelnen 
Patienten. Um eine sichere Medikamentenvorbereitung und 
-gabe sicherzustellen, sollten Ärzte die “7-Richtige-Regel” der 
Medikamentengabe praktizieren: richtiger Patient, richtiges 
Arzneimittel, richtige Dosis, richtiger Zeitpunkt, richtiger 
Verabreichungsweg, richtiger Grund und richtige 
Dokumentation.
Wenden Sie während der gesamten Prozedur aseptische 
Technik an.
1. Ö�nen Sie die Blisterpackung, und entnehmen Sie die 
Spritze. Legen Sie die Spritze bei Bedarf in ein steriles Feld.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, daß die Verschlusskappe richtig 
aufgesetzt ist. Überprüfen Sie die Klarheit der Lösung. (Abb. 
1a)
3. Drücken Sie den Stempel bei aufgesetzter Verschlusskappe 
nach unten, um die Stopfensperre zu lösen. (Abb. 1b)
4. Schrauben Sie die Verschlusskappe von der Spritze ab. 
Achten Sie darauf, daß keine
Kontaktkontamination am BD Luer-LokTM-Ansatz der Spritze 
ensteht. (Abb. 2)
5. Schieben Sie den Spritzenstempel vor, um die Luft 
herauszudrücken. (Abb. 3)
6. Schließen Sie den BD Luer-LokTM der Spritze am 
Gefäßzugangsgerät an. Achten Sie darauf, daß keine 
Kontaktkontamination an der Verbindung entstehen kann. 
(Abb. 4)
7. Schieben Sie den Spritzenstempel vor, um mit dem 
notwendigem Volumen der Kochsalzlösung entsprechend den 
Richtlinien Ihrer Organisation zu spülen. (Abb. 5).
Im Falle extremen Spülwiderstands sollte keine übermäßige 
Kraft aufgewendet werden. 
Einige Patienten können während des Spülens eine 
vorübergehende Geschmacks- oder Geruchswahrnehmung 
haben. Dieser kleine E�ekt verschwindet kurz nach dem 
Abschluß der Prozedur.
8. Die Entsorgung nach der Verwendung sollte entsprechend 
den Richtlinien Ihrer Organisation erfolgen. (Abb. 6)  NICHT 
WIEDERVERWENDEN.

6. ZUSAMMENSETZUNG PRO EINHEIT
Polypropylenspritze mit BD Luer-LokTM-Ansatz.
Elastomerer Stopfen, naturkautschukfrei. Kochsalzlösung : 
Natriumchlorid 9 g/l (NaCl 0,9 %), destilliertes steriles Wasser, 
ohne KonservierungsstoÚe und pyrogenfrei. Einzelne 
Blisterpackungen aus Papier und
Polypropylen- Polyamidfolie.

ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. DESCRIPCIÓN
Jeringa BD PosiFlush™ XS es una jeringa estéril 
preparada, producto sanitario (de acuerdo con la 
Directiva 93/42/EEC de Productos Sanitarios). Es una 
jeringa de polipropileno que contiene una solución 
isotónica de cloruro sódico al 0,9%, estéril y apirógena.
Se garantiza que el contenido del envase unitario no 
dañado es estéril.

2. INDICACIONES
-  Jeringa BD PosiFlush™ XS está para el lavado de 
dispositivos de acceso vascular in-situ. INDICADO SOLO 
PARA LAVADO.
-  Jeringa BD PosiFlush™ XS no está indicada para la 
reconstitución de productos en polvo, para la dilución de 
medicamentos o cuando esté indicado el tratamiento 
intravenoso con cloruro sódico.
-  Si se utiliza una técnica aséptica, 
Jeringa BD PosiFlush™ XS se puede usar en un 
campo estéril.

3. CONTRAINDICACIONES
Ninguna conocida.

4. PRECAUCIONES
No reesterilizar antes de su uso. 
No usar si el envase unitario o su contenido están 
dañados. 
Verificar la fecha de caducidad en el envase o la etiqueta 
del producto. No utilizar si el producto ya ha caducado. 
No usar si el capuchón protector del cono o la junta de 
estanqueidad de la jeringa están dañados de alguna 
manera que sugiera o indique fugas en la jeringa.
No usar si la solución contiene un precipitado o muestra 
cualquier tipo de partículas en suspensión.
Para usar una sola vez. Desechar todo el producto 
sobrante.
Almacenar a temperatura ambiente (15-25°C). Puede 
mantenerse a una temperatura máxima de 30ºC. No 
congelar.
La reutilización puede ocasionar infecciones u otras 
enfermedades/lesiones.
Antes de usar la solución de cloruro de sodio al 0,9 %, 
compruebe el modo de empleo del fabricante del 
medicamento para asegurar la compatibilidad. Si la 
solución de cloruro de sodio al 0,9 % no es compatible, 
siga las instrucciones del fabricante del medicamento 
para las prácticas de irrigación, o irrigue primero el 
dispositivo de acceso vascular (DAV) con una solución 
compatible, como dextrosa al 5 % en agua, para eliminar 
los rastros de medicamento, seguida de una irrigación 

con solución de cloruro de sodio al 0,9 % como solución de 
sellado. 
Al decidir la irrigación con cloruro de sodio al 0,9 %, los 
médicos deben tener en cuenta si el estado de salud 
específico del paciente, sus necesidades de tratamiento y 
su edad y peso pueden requerir una ingesta restringida de 
sodio o líquidos.

5. INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Dispositivo de un solo uso para un solo paciente. Para 
garantizar una preparación y administración segura de 
medicamentos, los médicos deben aplicar los «7 
correctos» de la administración de medicamentos: 
paciente correcto, medicamento correcto, dosis correcta, 
momento correcto, vía correcta, razón correcta y 
documentación correcta.
Usar una técnica aséptica durante todo el 
procedimiento.
1. Abrir el envase unitario y extraer la jeringa.
Colocar la jeringa en el campo estéril, si es necesario.
2. Comprobar que el capuchón protector de la jeringa está 
en su lugar. Inspeccionar la transparencia de la solución 
(Fig. 1a).
3. Empujar el émbolo con el capuchón protector puesto 
para liberar el tope de la junta de estanqueidad (Fig. 1b).
4. Desenroscar el capuchón protector de la jeringa, 
comprobando que no se contamina por contacto la 
conexión BD Luer-LokTM  de la jeringa (Fig. 2).
5. Empujar el émbolo de la jeringa para expulsar el aire 
(Fig. 3).
6. Conectar la jeringa al dispositivo de acceso vascular, 
teniendo cuidado de no contaminar la conexión (Fig. 4).
7. Empujar el émbolo de la jeringa para administrar el 
volumen requerido de solución salina según la política de 
cada centro (Fig. 5). 
En caso de encontrar una fuerte resistencia en el émbolo, 
se recomienda no ejercer una fuerza excesiva. Algunos 
pacientes pueden percibir un gusto u olor transitorios 
durante el lavado. Este efecto leve desaparece poco 
después de completar el procedimiento.
8. Después de su uso, desechar la jeringa según los 
procedimientos de cada centro (Fig. 6).
NO REUTILIZAR.

6. COMPOSICIÓN POR UNIDAD
Jeringa de polipropileno con cono BD Luer-LokTM. Junta de 
estanqueidad de elastómero sin látex.
Solución salina : cloruro sódico 9 g/l (NaCl 0,9%), agua 
destilada estéril, sin conservantes y apirógena.
Envase unitario en blister formado por una lámina de 
papel y un film de Polipropileno-Poliamida.
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PORTUGUÊS

1. DESCRIÇÃO
Seringa BD PosiFlush™ XS é um produto sanitário estéril 
pronto a usar (de acordo com a Normativa 93/42/EEC). 
Tratase de uma seringa de polipropileno que contém uma 
solução isotónica de cloreto de sódio a 0,9%, estéril e 
apirogénica. O conteúdo das nossas embalagens blister não 
abertas e não danificadas é garantido como sendo estéril.

2. UTILIZAÇÃO A QUE SE DESTINA
-  Seringa BD PosiFlush™ XS está indicado SOMENTE 
PARA A LAVAGEM de dispositivos para terapia 
intravenosa in-situ.
-  Seringa BD PosiFlush™ XS não está indicada para a 
reconstituição de produtos secos, para a diluição de 
medicamentos nem para os casos em que está indicada 
uma terapêutica intravenosa com cloreto de sódio.
-  Seringa BD PosiFlush™ XS pode ser utilizado num 
campo estéril, desde que se utilize uma técnica asséptica. 

3. CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Não se conhecem contra-indicações.

4. PRECAUÇÕES
Não re-esterilizar antes de usar.
Não usar se a embalagem unitária ou o seu conteúdo 
estiverem danificados.
Verificar a data de caducidade indicada na embalagem 
ou no rótulo do produto. Não usar se a data de 
caducidade do produto tiver expirado.
Não usar se o protector da ponta da seringa ou a junta de 
estanquidade apresentarem danos que sugiram ou 
indiquem perdas pela seringa.
Não usar se a solução contiver um precipitado ou 
qualquer tipo de partículas em suspensão.
Produto para um só uso. Elimine todo o produto 
parcialmente utilizado.
Armazenamento a temperatura ambiente (15-25°C). Pode 
manter-se à temperatura máxima de 30ºC. Não congelar. 
A reutilização pode levar a uma infecção ou outra 
doença/lesão.
Antes de utilizar, verifique as instruções de utilização do 
fabricante do fármaco para garantir a compatibilidade 
com a solução de cloreto de sódio a 0,9%. Se a solução de 
cloreto de sódio a 0,9% não for compatível, siga as 
instruções de utilização do fabricante do fármaco 
referentes às práticas de irrigação ou, em primeiro lugar, 
irrigue o dispositivo de acesso vascular (VAD) com uma 
solução compatível, tal como dextrose a 5% em água, 

para remover os vestígios da medicação, seguindo-se a 
irrigação com a solução de cloreto de sódio a 0,9% como 
solução de fixação. 
Os médicos devem ter em consideração as condições 
médicas específicas do doente, bem como as necessidades 
de tratamento, a idade e o peso, que poderão exigir um 
consumo de líquidos ou de sódio restrito quando decidir 
irrigar com uma injeção com cloreto de sódio a 0,9%.

5. INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Dispositivo de utilização única, para usar num único 
doente. Para garantir a preparação e administração 
seguras da medicação, os médicos devem seguir os “7 
certos” de administração da medicação: doente certo, 
fármaco certo, dose certa, hora certa, via certa, motivo 
certo e documentação certa.Utilize uma técnica 
asséptica durante todo 
o procedimento.
1. Abrir a embalagem unitária e retirar a seringa. Coloque a 
seringa num campo estéril, se necessário.
2. Verificar se a tampa da ponta da seringa está colocada. 
Verificar a transparência da solução.(Fig. 1a)
3. Empurrar o êmbolo com o protector da ponta colocada 
para soltar a vedação da junta de estanquidade. (Fig. 1b)
4. Desenroscar o protector da ponta da seringa 
assegurando-se de não contaminar a ligação BD 
Luer-LokTM da seringa. (Fig. 2)
5. Empurrar o êmbolo da seringa para expulsar o ar. (Fig. 3)
6. Unir a seringa ao dispositivo de acesso vascular tendo o 
cuidado de não tocar para evitar a contaminação da 
conexão. (Fig. 4)
7. Empurrar o êmbolo da seringa para injectar o volume de 
solução salina necessário para a irrigação, de acordo com as 
normas do centro.(Fig. 5)
No caso de que o embolo oponha uma grande resistência 
ao deslizamento é recomendável não exercer uma pressão 
excessiva. 
Alguns doentes podem sentir um sabor ou um cheiro 
transitórios durante a irrigação. Este efeito de menor 
importância passa pouco depois de ter terminado o 
procedimento.
8. Após a utilização, elimine de acordo com o 
procedimento aprovado no seu centro. (Fig. 6)
NÃO REUTILIZAR.

6. COMPOSIÇÃO POR UNIDADE
Seringa de polipropileno com ponta BD Luer-LokTM. Junta de 
estanquidade elastomérica sem látex.
Solução salina : cloreto de sódio a 9 g/l (NaCl a 0,9%), água 
destilada estéril sem conservantes e apirogénica.
A embalagem blister única é constituída por papel e por 
uma película de Polipropileno – Poliamida.

ITALIANO
INSTRUZIONI PER L’USO

1. DESCRIZIONE
BD PosiFlush™ XS Siringa è un dispositivo medicale sterile 
pronto per l'uso (conforme alla direttiva sui dispositivi 
medici 93/42/EEC). Si tratta di una siringa in polipropilene 
contenente una soluzione isotonica di cloruro di sodio allo 
0,9% sterile ed apirogena. Il produttore garantisce che il 
contenuto delle confezioni blister chiuse o non 
danneggiate è sterile.

2. DESTINAZIONE D’USO
- Il dispositivo BD PosiFlush™ XS Siringa è destinato 
ESCLUSIVAMENTE AL LAVAGGIO dei dispositivi per 
accesso vascolare in-situ.
-  Il dispositivo BD PosiFlush™ XS Siringa non è indicato per 
la ricostituzione di prodotti a secco, per la diluizione di 
medicazioni o nei casi in cui 
è indicata una terapia endovenosa con cloruro 
di sodio.
-  Utilizzando una tecnica asettica,
BD PosiFlush™ XS Siringa può essere utilizzata su un 
campo sterile.

3. CONTROINDICAZIONI
Nessuna nota.

4. AVVERTENZE
Non risterilizzare prima dell'uso.
Non utilizzare il prodotto se la confezione o il contenuto 
risultano danneggiati.
Controllare la data di scadenza sull'etichetta o sulla 
confezione del prodotto. Non utilizzare dopo la data di 
scadenza.
Non utilizzare il prodotto se il tappino o il gommino di 
tenuta della siringa presentano danni tali da poter 
provocare perdite dalla siringa.
Non utilizzare il prodotto se la soluzione contiene 
precipitato o presenta qualsiasi tipo di particelle in 
sospensione.
Esclusivamente monouso. Procedere allo smaltimento di 
qualsiasi prodotto utilizzato parzialmente.
Conservare ad una temperatura controllata (15-25°C). 
Tollerate escursioni fino a 30ºC. Non lasciare il prodotto ad 
una temperatura di congelamento.
Riutilizzare il meccanismo può causare infezioni o altre 
malattie/ferite.
Verificare le istruzioni per l’uso fornite dal produttore del 
farmaco per garantire la compatibilità con la soluzione di 
cloruro di sodio allo 0,9% prima dell’uso. Se la soluzione di 

cloruro di sodio allo 0,9% non è compatibile, seguire le 
istruzioni del produttore del farmaco in merito alle pratiche 
di lavaggio, oppure lavare prima il dispositivo di accesso 
vascolare (VAD) con una soluzione compatibile come 5% di 
destrosio in acqua per rimuovere le tracce di farmaco, 
seguito da un lavaggio con una soluzione di cloruro di sodio 
allo 0,9% come soluzione di blocco. 
I medici devono considerare le condizioni mediche 
specifiche del paziente, i trattamenti necessari, l’età e il 
peso che possono richiedere limitazioni nell’assunzione di 
sodio o fluidi quando decidono di eseguire un lavaggio con 
un’iniezione di cloruro di sodio allo 0,9%.

5. ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
Dispositivo monouso e monopaziente. Al fine di garantire 
una preparazione e somministrazione sicura del farmaco, i 
medici devono rispettare la regola delle “7 G” per la 
somministrazione di un farmaco: giusto paziente, giusto 
farmaco, giusta dose, giusto orario, giusta via, giusto 
motivo e giusta documentazione.Utilizzare una tecnica 
asettica per l'intera procedura.
1. Aprire la confezione blister ed estrarre la siringa. 
Posizionare la siringa su un campo sterile, se necessario.
2. Verificare il corretto posizionamento del tappino della 
siringa. Verificare la trasparenza della soluzione. (Fig. 1a)
3. Premere il pistone con il tappino inserito per sbloccare il 
gommino di tenuta del pistone. (Fig. 1b)
4. Svitare il tappino dalla siringa assicurandosi che non si 
verifichino contaminazioni da contatto del raccordo luer 
della siringa. (Fig. 2)
5. Premere il pistone della siringa per espellere l'aria. (Fig. 3)
6. Collegare il BD Luer-LokTM  della siringa al dispositivo per 
accesso vascolare, prestando attenzione ad evitare qualsiasi 
contaminazione mediante contatto del raccordo. (Fig. 4)
7. Premere il pistone della siringa per fare fuoriuscire il 
volume necessario di soluzione salina, secondo la prassi 
adottata dall'istituto. (Fig. 5).
In caso di estrema resistenza del pistone si consiglia di non 
esercitare una forza eccessiva. 
Alcuni pazienti durante il lavaggio possono avvertire 
temporaneamente un sapore o un odore. Questo e�etto 
secondario cessa subito a completamento della procedura.
8. Dopo l'uso, eliminare il prodotto conformemente alla 
procedura riconosciuta nel proprio istituto. (Fig. 6) NON 
RIUTILIZZARE.

6. COMPOSIZIONE PER UNITA
Siringa in polipropilene con cono BD Luer-LokTM. Pistone in 
elastomero privo di gomma naturale (lattice).
Soluzione salina : 9g/l di cloruro di sodio (NaCl allo 0,9%), 
acqua distillata sterile/vol., senza conservanti ed apirogena.
Una confezione blister singola è composta da carta e 
pellicola in polipropilene – poliammide.
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require restricted sodium or fluid intake when deciding to flush 
with 0.9% sodium chloride Injection.

5. DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Single use, single patient device. To ensure safe medication 
preparation and administration, clinicians should practice the 
“7 rights” of medication administration: right patient, right 
drug, right dose, right time, right route, right reason and right 
documentation.
Use aseptic technique throughout the procedure.
1. Open blister pack and remove syringe. 
Place syringe on a sterile field if applicable.
2. Check that syringe tip cap is in place. Inspect clarity of 
solution. (Fig. 1a)
3. Depress plunger with tip cap on to release the
stopper seal. (Fig. 1b) 
4. Unscrew tip cap from the syringe ensuring 
that there is no touch contamination of the 
syringe luer connection. (Fig. 2)
5. Push syringe plunger to expel the air. (Fig. 3) 
6. Connect BD Luer-LokTM syringe  to vascular 
access device, taking care that there is no touch 
contamination of the connection. (Fig. 4)
7. Push syringe plunger to flush the required 
volume of saline following institution’s policy. (Fig. 5)
In case of extreme plunger resistance, it is recommended that 
excessive force is not exerted. Some patients may experience a 
transitory taste or odour during flushing. This minor e�ect 
ceases shortly after the procedure is completed.
8. After use, dispose of in accordance with recognised 
procedure in your institution. (Fig. 6)
DO NOT RE-USE.

6. COMPOSITION PER UNIT
Polypropylene syringe with BD Luer-LokTM tip. Elastomeric 
stopper free of natural rubber latex. Saline solution: sodium 
chloride 9g/l (NaCl 0.9%), distilled sterile water to volumes, 
preservative free and non-pyrogenic.
Single blister pack consists of paper and Polypropylene - 
Polyamide film.
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